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Summary
The present report contains the performance report on the budget of the

United Nations Operation in Côte d’Ivoire (UNOCI) for the period from 1 July
2004 to 30 June 2005.

The total expenditure for UNOCI for the period from 1 July 2004 to
30 June 2005 has been linked to the Operation’s objective through a number of
results-based frameworks, grouped by components, namely, ceasefire;
disarmament, demobilization, reintegration, repatriation and resettlement;
humanitarian and human rights; peace process; law and order; and support.

Performance of financial resources
(Thousands of United States dollars. Budget year is from 1 July 2004 to 30 June 2005.)

Variance

Category Apportionment Expenditure Amount Percentage

Military and police personnel 161 258.8 152 773.2 8 485.6 5.3

Civilian personnel 50 717.5 45 790.7 4 926.8 9.7

Operational costs 166 496.5 138 326.6 28 169.9 16.9

Gross requirements 378 472.8 336 890.5 41 582.3 11.0

Staff assessment income 6 343.2 4 906.3 1 436.9 22.7

Net requirements 372 129.6 331 984.2 40 145.4 10.8

Voluntary contributions in kind (budgeted) — — — —

Total requirements 378 472.8 336 890.5 41 582.3 11.0

Human resources incumbency performance

Category Approveda
Planned

(average)
Actual

(average)
Vacancy rate
(percentage)b

Military observers 200 193 169 12.4

Military contingents 6 040 5 900 5 739 2.7

Civilian police 350 314 210 33.1

Formed police units — — — —

International staff 387 325 247 24.0

National staff 405 338 271 19.8

United Nations Volunteers 215 135 77 43.0

Governmenet-provided personnel 8 8 1 87.5

a Represents the highest level of authorized strength.
b Based on monthly incumbency and planned monthly strength.

The actions to be taken by the General Assembly are set out in section V of the
present report.
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I. Introduction

1. The budget for the maintenance of the United Nations Operation in Côte
d’Ivoire (UNOCI) for the period from 1 July 2004 to 30 June 2005 was set out in the
report of the Secretary-General of 23 August 2004 (A/59/289) and amounted to
$384,350,400 gross ($377,929,200 net). It superseded the budgetary proposals for
UNOCI for the period from 1 July 2004 to 30 June 2005 set out in the report of the
Secretary-General of 7 May 2004 (A/58/788). The budget provided for an average
of 193 military observers, 5,900 military contingent personnel, 314 civilian police,
325 international and 338 national staff and 135 United Nations Volunteers.

2. On the basis of the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions contained in paragraph 40 of its report on
the financing of UNOCI of 6 October (A/59/419 and Corr.1), the General Assembly,
in its resolution 59/16 A of 29 October 2004, appropriated an amount of
$378,472,800 gross ($372,129,600 net) for the maintenance of the Operation for the
period from 1 July 2004 to 30 June 2005, inclusive of the amount of $200,646,600
gross ($197,058,600 net) previously appropriated for the maintenance of UNOCI in
General Assembly resolution 58/310 of 18 June 2004 for the period from 1 July to
31 December 2004. The full amount was assessed on Member States.

II. Mandate performance

3. The mandate of UNOCI was established by the Security Council in its
resolution 1528 (2004) and was extended by the Council in subsequent resolutions,
the most recent of which was its resolution 1609 (2005), in which the Security
Council extended the mandate of the Operation for a period of seven months, until
24 January 2006, and decided that UNOCI would have the mandate set out in
paragraph 2 of the resolution.

4. The Operation is mandated to help the Security Council achieve an overall
objective, namely, to restore normalcy and overall security in Côte d’Ivoire.

5. Within this overall objective, the Operation has, during the performance report
period, contributed to a number of accomplishments by delivering related key
outputs, shown in the frameworks below. These frameworks are grouped by
components derived from the mandate of the Operation contained in paragraph 6 of
Security Council resolution 1528 (2004), namely, ceasefire; disarmament,
demobilization, reintegration, repatriation and resettlement; humanitarian and
human rights; peace process; law and order; and support.

6. The present report assesses actual performance against the planned results-
based frameworks set out in the 2004/05 budget. In particular, the performance
report compares the actual indicators of achievement, i.e. the extent to which actual
progress has been made during the period against the expected accomplishments,
with the planned indicators of achievement and compares the actually completed
outputs with the planned outputs.
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Component 1: ceasefire

Expected accomplishment 1.1: compliance of the parties with the comprehensive ceasefire agreement of
3 May 2003

Planned indicators of achievement Actual indicators of achievement

All members of the Quadripartite
Coordination Committee (National
Armed Forces of Côte d’Ivoire, Forces
nouvelles, Licorne and UNOCI) meet
regularly to control the movement of
armed groups

Fortnightly meetings prior to the November 2004 crisis. No
meetings held after the crisis

Representatives of the Ivorian armed
forces participate in fortnightly meetings
of the Joint Monitoring Committee

Achieved

Zero violations of the comprehensive
ceasefire agreement of 3 May 2003

2 violations (November 2004 and February 2005)

Planned outputs

Completed
 (number or

yes/no) Remarks

814,000 troop foot patrol days to
monitor the implementation of the
ceasefire agreement (20 troops per
patrol, 20 patrols per battalion, 3
battalions for 31 days; 20 troops per
patrol, 20 patrols per battalion, 4
battalions for 31 days; 20 troops per
patrol, 20 patrols per battalion, 3
battalions per sector, 2 sectors for 303
days)

929 700 20 troops per patrol, 15 patrols per battalion, 5 battalions
for 31 days; 20 troops per patrol, 15 patrols per
battalion, 7 battalions for 31 days; 20 troops per patrol,
15 patrols per battalion, 9 battalions for 303 days

183,150 troop manned
checkpoints/observation posts days to
monitor the implementation of the
ceasefire agreement (30 troops per
checkpoint, 3 checkpoints per battalion,
3 battalions for 31 days; 30 troops per
checkpoint, 3 checkpoints per battalion,
4 battalions for 31 days; 30 troops per
checkpoint, 3 checkpoints per battalion,
3 battalions per sector, 2 sectors for 303
days)

240 900 30 troops per checkpoint, 12 checkpoints in Sector East
and 10 checkpoints in Sector West for 365 days
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55,920 military observers mobile patrol
days to observe the implementation of
the ceasefire agreement (2 observers per
patrol, 60 patrols for 62 days; 2 military
observers per patrol, 80 patrols for 303
days)

62 050 4 observers per patrol, 2 long distance patrols per team
site, 17 team sites for 365 days; and 2 observers per
patrol, 1 town patrol per team site, 17 team sites for 365
days

1,460 military observer foot patrol days
to investigate alleged violations of the
ceasefire agreement (4 observers for
365 days)

No Military observers conducted mainly mobile patrols since
most of operational areas in Côte d’Ivoire were
accessible by vehicles

5,760 air patrol hours to monitor the
situation at the borders, with special
focus on possible influxes of refugees
and combatants from Liberia (80 hours a
month per helicopter for 8 military
helicopters for 9 months)

No Owing to non-availability of suitable military aircraft

Weekly meetings with the national
armed forces of Côte d’Ivoire to assist in
monitoring the borders, with particular
attention to the situation of Liberian
refugees and to the movement of
combatants

52

Daily liaison with the National Armed
Forces of Côte d’Ivoire (FANCI) and the
military elements of the Forces
nouvelles in order to promote the re-
establishment of trust between all the
Ivorian forces

Yes

Monthly meetings of the Quadripartite
Coordination Committee to assist in the
implementation of the ceasefire
agreement

12

Regular advice to FANCI and Forces
nouvelles on their responsibilities under
Linas-Marcoussis and the ceasefire
agreements, including development of
operational guidelines

Yes Advice provided. No operational guidelines were
developed by either side

Chaired weekly meetings of the
Monitoring Committee created by the
Linas-Marcoussis Agreement,
alternating in Abidjan, Man, Duékoué,
San Pedro, Daloa, Korhogo, Bouaké,
Yamoussoukro and Bondoukou

52 Weekly meetings held in Abidjan
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Secretariat support to the Monitoring
Committee created by the Linas-
Marcoussis Agreement

Yes In addition, temporary communications and information
technology connectivity and vehicles, when required

Protected civilians under imminent
threat of physical violence in areas of
deployment

Yes 3,000 civilians provided relief and accommodation at
various UNOCI facilities during November 2004 crisis

75,190 security troop days provided for
the ministers of the Government of
National Reconciliation (206 troops for
365 days)

75 190

In addition, conduct of 90 arms embargo inspections and
establishment of 15 checkpoints

Component 2: disarmament, demobilization, reintegration, repatriation and resettlement

Expected accomplishment 2.1: progress towards the reintegration of national ex-combatants into Côte d’Ivoire
society and repatriation and resettlement of foreign ex-combatants present in Côte d’Ivoire

Planned indicators of achievement Actual indicators of achievement

Over 30,000 combatants in Côte d’Ivoire
voluntarily disarmed and demobilized

Not achieved. Commencement of the disarmament, demobilization
and reintegration programme was delayed owing to lack of progress
in the political process

Over 30,000 ex-combatants participated
in reintegration, repatriation and
resettlement programmes

Not achieved. Commencement of the disarmament, demobilization,
reintegration, repatriation and resettlement programme was delayed
owing to lack of progress in the political process

Planned outputs

Completed
 (number

or yes/no) Remarks

Monitored the disarmament of 30,000
ex-combatants in 11 disarmament,
demobilization and reintegration zones,
including their movement from and back
to 17 regrouping/cantonment sites and
security measures at the cantonment and
reintegration sites

No Commencement of the disarmament, demobilization and
reintegration programme was delayed owing to lack of
progress in the political process

Secured 17 regrouping/cantonment sites
with 11 disarmament, demobilization
and reintegration zones, including
securing movement of ex-combatants,
guarding of weapons, ammunition and
other military materiel handed over by
the former combatants and either
transport or destruction of such materiel

No Completion of rehabilitation of 12 disarmament,
demobilization and reintegration sites in the south
(rehabilitation of 9 sites in the north had not commenced
owing to lack of progress in the political process)
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Secured and monitored 2 sites in which
heavy weapons and military aircraft are
confined

No Commencement of the disarmament, demobilization and
reintegration programme was delayed owing to lack of
progress in the political process

Advice to the National Committee for
disarmament, demobilization and
reintegration on the implementation of
the national programme for the
disarmament, demobilization and
reintegration of the combatants, with
special attention to the specific needs of
women and children

Yes Advice on the formulation of a national disarmament,
demobilization and reintegration plan

Advice to the Government of National
Reconciliation on the implementation of
a nationwide, multimedia public
information programme in support of
disarmament, demobilization and
reintegration of the ex-combatants

Yes Development of a public information strategy for the
dismantling and disarmament of militias. An overall
disarmament, demobilization and reintegration
programme not implemented since the disarmament,
demobilization and reintegration process did not
commence

Convened regional meetings with major
stakeholders to address the regional
dimensions of the country-specific
disarmament, demobilization,
reintegration, repatriation and
resettlement programmes, with special
attention to the specific needs of women
and children

Yes Organization jointly with the United Nations
Development Programme of a meeting on small arms and
light weapons from 17 to 20 May 2005 in Grand Bassam,
attended by 150 participants from Government ministries,
regional institutions such as the Economic Community of
West African States (ECOWAS) and the ECOWAS Small
Arms Control Programme, United Nations agencies, the
Licorne forces, international non-government
organizations (NGOs) and Amnesty International

Implemented quick impact projects 7 Completion of two projects: three at advanced
completion stage as at 30 June 2005; two to be completed
in the period 2005/06

Component 3: humanitarian and human rights

Expected accomplishment 3.1: improved humanitarian conditions and increased respect for human rights in
Côte d’Ivoire

Planned indicators of achievement Actual indicators of achievement

500,000 internally displaced persons
and 69,000 refugees resettled

Not achieved owing to inter- and intra-communal tensions and
clashes, particularly in the west of the country in the Duékoué area.
The estimated number of internally displaced persons increased to
550,000. At least 5,000 refugees repatriated, mainly to Liberia as a
result of improved humanitarian situation in that country

The Côte d’Ivoire National Human
Rights Commission established

National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) created by
Presidential decree on 3 October 2004 but not operational owing to
unresolved differences among the parties regarding its composition
and functioning
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Planned outputs

Completed
 (number

or yes/no) Remarks

Advice on human rights to the
Government of National Reconciliation
of Côte d’Ivoire and national
institutions such as the National Human
Rights Commission and the legislative
and judicial institutions
(Parliamentarian Commissions working
on human rights issues, Ministry of
Justice) and civil society organizations,
including the development and
implementation of the National Human
Rights Plan of Action

Yes Exchange of information on human rights issues at
weekly meetings of the sectoral group on protection
forum composed of the Ministries of Internal Security,
Human Rights, Justice and National Reconciliation, the
Military Prosecutor, the Army and national and
international NGOs

Mobilization of funds for the participation of two Ivorian
human rights NGOs at the sixtieth session of the
Commission on Human Rights in Geneva from 14 March
to 22 April 2005

The Government of National Reconciliation delayed
establishment of the National Human Rights Commission.
The absence of a commitment on the part of the
Government to establish a national human rights action
plan severely limited the ability to provide advice to
national human rights institutions such as Parliamentarian
Commissions and the Ministry of Justice or support in the
development of a National Human Rights Action Plan

Fortnightly field visits in Man,
Duékoué, San Pedro, Daloa, Korhogo,
Bouaké, Yamoussoukro and Bondoukou
to advocate human rights issues with
local authorities, NGOs and other local
stakeholders

Yes In addition, visits to Ferkesedougou, Bouna, Bangolo and
Fengolo

Quarterly workshops on the role of civil
society for 120 members of local civil
society organizations in Man, Korhogo,
Bouaké and Yamoussoukro

No Due to the prevailing security situation and non-
commencement of the DDR process

Trained 80 advocates of human rights
organizations, NGOs and members of
civil non-governmental organizations in
Man, Duékoué, San Pedro, Daloa,
Korhogo, Bouaké, Yamoussoukro and
Bondoukou in relation to the
implementation of the Linas-Marcoussis
Agreement

No Limited involvement of NGOs and civil society
organizations in the implementation of the Linas-
Marcoussis Agreement owing to continuous
disagreements between its signatories, narrowing the
scope for civil society participation

Advice to local NGOs in building local
capacity for human rights monitoring in
Abidjan, Man, Duékoué, San Pedro,
Daloa, Korhogo, Bouaké,
Yamoussoukro and Bondoukou

No Advice to NGOs on the conduct of investigations, report
writing; advocacy meetings in Abidjan, Duékoué, Daloa
and Bouaké
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Weekly coordination human rights
meetings in Abidjan, Bouaké,
Yamoussoukro, Daloa and Guiglo-
Duékoué with representatives of the
Government of National Reconciliation
and national institutions, national and
international NGOs to coordinate the
human rights strategy and to address
human rights promotion and protection
issues

52 Meetings of the sectoral group for protection forum in
Abidjan and similar meetings in Bouaké, Daloa, Guiglo-
Duékoué and Yamoussoukro

Monitored human rights situation in 8
provinces

5 Delayed establishment of field offices

20 special investigations, fact-finding
missions and reports on gross human
rights violations

2 Support to the international commission of inquiry in
July-September 2004. One special investigation into
human rights violations committed in the wake of the
Korhogo events of June 2004. Lower output because of
fewer incidences necessitating the deployment of special
fact-finding missions

Two national colloquiums for national
institutions, the Judiciary, the Bar
Association, academics and the civil
society on the Protection of Human
Rights and the Administration of Justice
in a post-conflict situation, and the Role
of the Civil Society in the promotion of
human rights and national reconciliation

No Owing to difficulties in obtaining funds from the donors

Advice to the Government of National
Reconciliation on promoting gender
equality and women’s full and equal
participation in decision-making
structures at all levels and addressing
human rights violations with a view to
ending impunity

Yes Four meetings with the Ministry of Family, Women and
Children to advocate the implementation of Security
Council resolution 1325 (2000) of 13 October 2000

One train-the-trainer workshop on gender-based violence
with 25 participants of various Ministries (Reconciliation,
Human Rights, Family, Justice, Security and Defence),
NGOs, student and teachers unions, police and
gendarmerie

Train-the-trainer programme on gender-based violence in
post-conflict situations prepared (to commence in
September 2005)

Regular liaison on gender issues with
government institutions, United Nations
entities present in the country and
NGOs

Yes Six meetings with civil society organizations including
women’s associations, various Ministries such as Human
Rights, Justice, Reconciliation
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Advice to the government authorities on
the implementation of the national AIDS
programme, in cooperation with other
United Nations agencies and national
and international NGOs

No Owing to delayed commencement of the programme

Advice to the Government of National
Reconciliation (Ministries of Solidarity,
National Reconciliation, Human Rights,
Victims of War and AIDS) on vulnerable
groups including women and children

7 Meetings with the national disarmament, demobilization
and reintegration programme in close collaboration with
the vulnerable groups section of the programme to
advocate for the vulnerable groups such as the women
and children associated with the fighting forces

1 Meeting with widows of the Victims of War and AIDS

Implemented quick-impact projects 44 Projects in the areas of education (24 projects: 4
completed; 13 — 70 per cent completed; 7 to be
completed in 2005/06); health care (8 projects: 1
completed; 3 — 70 per cent completed; 4 to be completed
in 2005/06); income-generating activities (3 projects:
1 — 70 per cent completed; 2 to be completed in
2005/06; and water purification (9 projects: 1 completed;
5 — 70 per cent completed; 3 to be completed in
2005/06)

Component 4: peace process

Expected accomplishment 4.1: progress towards the re-establishment of the authority of the State throughout
Côte d’Ivoire

Planned indicators of achievement Actual indicators of achievement

Local government offices reopened in
the western and northern parts of the
country

3,756 civil servants redeployed in the western region and 5,308
voluntarily returned to work, mainly in health and education sectors in the
Forces nouvelles-controlled areas in the north. Contingency plans
developed by the Government of National Reconciliation, with agreement
of the Forces nouvelles to redeploy remaining 14,000 civil servants,
mainly teachers and health workers, back to their posts in the north.
Deployment of some 6,000 other public officials such as political office
holders (commissioners, mayors) and personnel of security forces
deferred until after completion of the disarmament, demobilization and
reintegration process

All ministers of the Government of
National Reconciliation regularly attend
sessions of the Council of Ministers

The Forces nouvelles ministers did not participate in meetings of the
Government of National Reconciliation from November 2004 to
May 2005, citing concerns for their personal security
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The Government of National
Reconciliation approved and made
available a plan for infrastructure
reconstruction and development,
national economic recovery and
strengthening of social cohesion in
accordance with the Linas-Marcoussis
Agreement

Not achieved due to the prevailing security situation and inter- and
intra-communal tensions and clashes, particularly in the west of the
country in the Duékoué area

Free broadcasting of the international
radio and television media throughout
Côte d’Ivoire restored

Foreign radio stations, whose FM transmitters had been sabotaged
and were off the air during the crisis of early November, had
resumed broadcasting by mid-November

Planned outputs

Completed
 (number

or yes/no) Remarks

Regular advice, in cooperation with
ECOWAS and other international
partners, to the Minister of Territorial
Administration and local authorities in
Abidjan, Man, Bouaké and
Yamoussoukro on the re-establishment
of the authority of the State and public
infrastructure throughout the country

Yes 4 meetings with the Minister for Territorial
Administration on the restoration of State authority and
redeployment of the State administration

10 meetings with the Minister for Public Service and
Employment and National Coordinator for the National
Commission for the Restoration of State Authority and
his staff

3 meetings with the Minister for National Reconciliation

1 meeting with the Minister for Administrative Reform

Regular meetings with Ivorian political
parties, civil society and NGOs to
promote consensus on issues related to
the achievement of the sustainable peace
in the region

52 Weekly consultations with key political leaders of the
various parties to discuss modalities of advancing the
peace process

Sustained contacts, including regular
visits, with subregional heads of State
and institutions in Liberia, Guinea,
Mali, Burkina Faso, Ghana, Sierra
Leone, Niger, Senegal, Benin, Nigeria,
Guinea-Bissau, Cape Verde, Gambia and
Togo to consolidate the peace process
and progress in the implementation of
the Linas-Marcoussis Agreement

Yes 10 meetings of the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General with regional leaders

Coordination with the African Union and ECOWAS
maintained through the Monitoring Committee
established pursuant to the Linas-Marcoussis and Accra
III Agreements

Weekly inter-agency meetings to
coordinate the United Nations system
efforts in Côte d’Ivoire

52 Meetings of the Inter-agency Humanitarian Coordination
Committee, including the World Bank, chaired by the
Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-General
for humanitarian coordination, recovery and
reconstruction
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Advice to the Government of National
Reconciliation and national institutions
on legal aspects of the implementation
of the Linas-Marcoussis Agreement

Yes Advice to experts in Prime Minister’s office and in
Ministry of Foreign Affairs on the implementation of the
peace process and modalities of reactivation of joint
cooperation commissions between Côte d’Ivoire, Mali
and Burkina Faso

A multimedia, nationwide public
information and advocacy programme in
support of the peace process, including
press briefings, newspaper
advertisements, outreach campaigns in
local communities, distribution of
newsletters and maintenance of a
website

Yes Weekly broadcasting of press briefings, issuance of 200
press releases, 12 newsletters, 1,000 leaflets, posters,
video clips on national and international TV stations, and
distribution of photographs and audio messages to local
radio stations

Organization of 24 visits for national and international
media

Meetings, lectures, debates, briefings on specific
subjects and mini-forums with civil society
organizations and professional associations; countrywide
outreach campaigns

UNOCI website updated

Broadcast public information
programmes on the peace process
throughout Côte d’Ivoire in local
languages for 24 hours a day, 7 days a
week

Yes 8 daily programmes, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Trained 20 local journalists in core
journalistic techniques and practices

20 Journalists trained

Implemented quick-impact projects 17 Projects to support national media (8 projects:
1 completed; 7 to be completed in 2005/06); public
utilities (3 projects completed); various (6 projects: 3 —
70 per cent completed; 3 to be completed in 2005/06)

Expected accomplishment 4.2: free, fair and transparent elections in Côte d’Ivoire

Planned indicators of achievement Actual indicators of achievement

The Côte d’Ivoire Independent Electoral
Commission issued a time line and
operational plan for elections to be held
in October 2005

Not achieved. The Independent Electoral Commission (IEC) not
appointed owing to lack of progress in the political process
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A referendum on article 35 of the
Ivorian Constitution concerning the
criteria for eligibility to the Presidency
of the Republic of Côte d’Ivoire is held

Not achieved due to lack of progress in the political process

In line with the determination conveyed by the President of South
Africa and Mediator of the African Union to the Ivorian parties on
11 April, the President of Côte d’Ivoire declared on 26 April, using
the special powers conferred on him by article 48 of the Ivorian
Constitution, that all candidates nominated by political parties
signatory to the Pretoria Agreement would be allowed to participate
in the presidential elections

The National Assembly of Côte d’Ivoire
passed the electoral legislation in
accordance with the Linas-Marcoussis
Agreement

The National Assembly adopted eight electoral laws in December
2004

The President of Côte d’Ivoire promulgated decrees on electoral
legislation in accordance with the Linas-Marcoussis Agreement

Registration of voters is completed
throughout Côte d’Ivoire

Not achieved due to lack of progress in the political process

Planned outputs

Completed
 (number

or yes/no) Remarks

Technical assistance, oversight and
guidance to the Government of National
Reconciliation at its request on the
appointments and functioning of the
Independent Electoral Commission and
subordinate elections structures

Yes Conduct of three assessment missions with
recommendations to all electoral partners, including the
Government of National Reconciliation. An electoral
operations plan developed

Needs assessment of the Independent
Electoral Commission and assisted in
preparing and finalizing the electoral
budget for submission to potential
donors

No The Independent Electoral Commission not established as
at 30 June 2005. Technical working group, comprising the
Government of National Reconciliation and potential
donors established

Technical assistance to the Government
of National Reconciliation and
Independent Electoral Commission in
conceptualizing a comprehensive voter
education programme, covering
sequentially all phases of the electoral
process

No The Independent Electoral Commission not established as
at 30 June 2005. Draft project plan to be approved by the
IEC on electoral sensitization and civic education
developed

Technical assistance in planning a
training and capacity-building
programme for the Independent
Electoral Commission staff on the
electoral law, operational procedures,
the code of conduct and other relevant
aspects of the electoral process with a
view to the efficient and transparent
performance of their task

No The Independent Electoral Commission not established as
at 30 June 2005 and no staff appointed. A training
capacity-building plan developed for approval by the
Independent Electoral Commission to reinforce capacities
of the electoral personnel, particularly members of the
IEC and its branches, census takers and staff of polling
stations
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Technical assistance to the Independent
Electoral Commission in the planning of
a feasible registration programme, the
establishment and management of a
voter register database, printing,
exhibition and updating of voters’ rolls;
and in the design, specification, and
procurement of electoral materials,
including ballot papers

No The Independent Electoral Commission not established as
at 30 June 2005. Produced two documents on the voter
registration process

Technical assistance to the Independent
Electoral Commission in establishing
electoral offices throughout the country

No The members of the new Independent Electoral
Commission not appointed

Technical assistance to develop a
nationwide security plan for the conduct
of elections

No Draft nationwide security plan to be completed by the end
of 2005

Monitored the electoral preparations
process throughout Côte d’Ivoire

Yes 33 field electoral officers deployed in 8 sites around the
country

Component 5: law and order

Expected accomplishment 5.1: enhanced public law and order and creation of sustainable operational capacity
of the National Police and the Gendarmerie in Côte d’Ivoire

Planned indicators of achievement Actual indicators of achievement

Interim police service in the northern
prefectures of Côte d’Ivoire established

Not achieved

Police training facility in the northern
part of Côte d’Ivoire established

Training facility rehabilitated to accommodate instructors and 600
students (training started in August 2005)

Joint Security Sector Reform
Coordinating Committee established

Not established owing to lack of progress in the political process

Planned outputs

Completed
(number or

yes/no) Remarks

Daily assessment visits to 12 police
prefectures and 4 legions throughout
Côte d’Ivoire and to commissariats,
companies and squadrons in the northern
part of Côte d’Ivoire

Yes Daily visits by civilian police to all prefectures
and legions. Daily mentoring through community
policing patrols and regular visits to Forces
armées des forces nouvelles (FAFN) law
enforcement agencies in the northern part of Côte
d’Ivoire

An assessment of the national police
integration and professional
development plan

No Agreement to proceed with the assessment of the
national police and gendarmerie granted by the
Prime Minister of Côte d’Ivoire on 7 July 2005
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Technical assistance to local law
enforcement institutions to undertake
vetting, recruitment, registration,
certification and authorization of the
applications for the interim police
service in northern Côte d’Ivoire

2 37 police officers attended refresher courses in
forensics, 75 gendarmerie and police officers
trained in human rights and international
humanitarian law, 22 police and gendarmerie
officers trained in community policing and 21
FAFN trainers attended refresher courses in
international humanitarian law

Refresher courses in democratic
policing for the National Police and the
Gendarmerie

3 Train-the-trainer refresher courses for 63 police
and 36 gendarmerie officers in human rights at the
Gendarmerie Academy in Torogouye

Refresher courses on human rights for
the National Police and the
Gendarmerie

Yes A series of human rights refresher courses for
National Police and Gendarmerie trainers in
Gendarmerie Academy in Torogouye

Trained 60 police trainers in “train the
trainer” programmes

82 Training of 61 government (39 police and 22
gendarmerie officers) and 21 FAFN officers as
trainers in connection with training of the 600
candidates for interim police service

Technical assistance to the National
Police and the Gendarmerie in various
areas of policing, including reform and
restructuring, training, welfare support,
police support units, special units and
international support mechanisms

731 Training of 455 traffic police and gendarmerie
officers in the Southern Governmental zone and
276 police and gendarmerie officers in airport
security at the International Airport in Abidjan

Mentored daily the National Police and
the Gendarmerie by co-location in 12
police prefectures and 4 legions

Yes At the National Police Academy, the Operations
Centre at the Abidjan Prefecture, the Abidjan
Forensic Police and the Abidjan International
Airport

Conducted integrated police operations
between ONUCI and the United Nations
Mission in Liberia (UNMIL) dealing
with sexual exploitation of women and
children

No Owing to the prevailing security situation in Côte
d’Ivoire

Public information campaign to
highlight new policing approaches,
public safety and related community
issues

No Public information campaign not held since
reform of the Ivorian law enforcement agencies
not implemented
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Expected accomplishment 5.2: progress towards re-establishment of the authority of the judiciary and the rule
of law (including corrections institutions) throughout Côte d’Ivoire

Planned indicators of achievement Actual indicators of achievement

The Government of National
Reconciliation reopens the prison system
in the northern prefectures of Côte
d’Ivoire

6 of 11 prisons reopened by the Forces nouvelles in northern Côte
d’Ivoire. Lack of progress in the political process prevented the
extension of the Government’s authority to the northern part of the
country

The Government of National
Reconciliation and judicial authorities
implement rule of law aspects of the
Linas-Marcoussis Agreement, including
those relating to national identification
and reforms in the constitutional,
legislative and regulatory spheres

The National Assembly adopted 11 laws, 7 of which were not in
conformity with the spirit of the Linas-Marcoussis Agreement
(subsequently amended by a Presidential decree under article 48 of
the Constitution)

Planned outputs

Completed
(number or

yes/no) Remarks

Advice on the development of a prison
system development plan in conjunction
with national and international
stakeholders

Yes Action plan developed and shared with national
stakeholders

Weekly meetings with national prison
authorities to facilitate the reopening of
prisons in the north

No Meetings not held owing to lack of progress in the
political process

Training, mentoring and advisory
programmes for prison authorities in the
south

Yes A 15-day training course package covering a wide
range of issues, including human rights and
security, developed and shared with national
authorities. Mentoring and advisory programmes
not completed as a result of delays in the
recruitment of corrections officers

Regular meetings with potential
international partners to encourage
bilateral assistance to rebuild key
prisons in the north and address training
and development needs

Yes One meeting with the European Commission as
the major donor in the justice sector in which
agreement was reached on establishment of a
prison farm to provide sustainable nutrition for
prisoners
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Advice to the Ministry of Justice and
judicial authorities at the national and
local levels in support of the reopening
and smooth functioning of the court
system in areas impacted by the conflict

Yes Meetings with the Cabinet of Ministers, the
Minister for Justice and senior staff to discuss the
establishment of mobile courts dealing with the
most urgent cases involving the arrest of
individuals in the north. The scope of the mobile
court project was changed to focus on the
identification process and issuance of documents
necessary to establish nationality/identity in the
north of the country

Development of procedures for the handover to
local authorities of persons apprehended by the
impartial forces for serious crimes committed in
the zone of confidence

Advice to host country counterparts on
the implementation of the rule of law
aspects of the Linas-Marcoussis
Agreement, i.e. national identification
and reforms in the constitutional,
legislative and regulatory spheres

Yes 21 meetings with judicial authorities and members
of civil society

Analysis of Presidential decrees on the nomination
of local judges

Component 6: support

Expected accomplishment 6.1: effective and efficient logistical and administrative support to the Operation

Planned indicators of achievement Actual indicators of achievement

Full national General Service staff
incumbency achieved in March 2005

83.4 per cent of national staff incumbency achieved as at 30 June
2005 due to evacuation of civilian personnel in November 2004 and
delayed recruitment process

90 per cent vehicle availability rate
achieved

96 per cent. 80 per cent of the vehicle fleet consisted of new
vehicles

90 per cent availability of information
technology and communications services
achieved

80 per cent, owing to the delayed establishment of mission facilities
and consequent delays in the establishment of communications and
information technology infrastructure

Planned outputs

Completed
(number or

yes/no) Remarks

6,240 military personnel, including 120
staff officers and 200 military observers,
deployed and rotated

5 739 Average military personnel

169 Average military observers

350 civilian police deployed and rotated 210 Average civilian police
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Contingent-owned equipment and self-
sustainment in respect of 6,040
contingent personnel periodically
verified and monitored

5 739 Average military personnel

6,040 contingent personnel supplied
with rations and potable water in 14
locations

5 739

71

Average military personnel

Locations

Up to 1,007 civilian contracts
administered (includes 387 international
staff, 18 national officers, 387 national
General Service staff and 215 United
Nations Volunteers)

589

247

265

77

Average (total)

Average international staff

Average national staff

Average United Nations Volunteers

Lower incumbency due to delayed recruitment
process, evacuation of civilian personnel in
November 2004 and suspension of deployment of
United Nations Volunteers in support of elections

Established and maintained mission
headquarters in Abidjan and two sector
headquarters offices (Daloa and Bouaké)

No Integrated mission headquarters not established
due to the November 2004 crisis and the
Government’s default on payments to its
contractor engaged to refurbish the building.
Completion projected for December 2005

Sector headquarters in Daloa and Bouaké
established

Established and maintained logistics
bases in Abidjan, Yamoussoukro, Daloa
and Bouaké

Yes

Maintained all mission premises in
Abidjan, two sectors and team sites for
military observers and civilian police

Yes 13 premises in Abidjan, 36 in Sector West and 34
in Sector East

Established and maintained office space
for civilian staff, 120 staff officers, 200
military observers and 350 civilian
police personnel

Yes For an average of 590 civilian staff, 120 staff
officers, 169 military observers and 210 civilian
police personnel

Established and maintained living
accommodation for 120 staff officers in
Abidjan and 60 staff officers each in
Daloa and Bouaké

Yes

Established and maintained 2 civilian
police training schools in Abidjan and
Bouaké

No Owing to the delayed identification of training
school locations and delayed deployment of police
personnel
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219 generators operated and maintained 107 Owing to the delayed establishment of mission
facilities

Produced maps for mission requirements
using Geographical Information System

28 Geographical Information System became
operational in June 2005

Provided fuel for cooking purposes to
6,040 troops

5 739 Average military personnel deployed

Maintained and operated 957 United
Nations-owned vehicles fitted with HF
and VHF radios and carlogs in 75
locations

475

460

75

VHF radios

HF radios

Locations

Carlogs were not installed owing to delayed
recruitment of a specialist carlog technician

Provided fuel and lubricants for 826
contingent-owned vehicles

967 Vehicles

Provided daily shuttle bus transportation
in Abidjan for international and national
staff and Force Headquarters military
staff

Yes 87,580 passengers transported

Managed 2 fixed-wing and 12 rotary-
wing aircraft in 9 locations throughout
Côte d’Ivoire including 8 military
helicopters in 5 locations for 12,015
hours

2

8

4 514

Fixed-wing

Helicopters (commercial, military helicopters not
deployed)

Flight hours. Lower output owing to delayed
deployment of the military aviation unit

9 Locations

Provided fuel and lubricants to a fleet of
14 aircraft in 9 locations

10

9

Aircraft

Locations

Implemented regular schedule of
passenger and resupply flights and, as
required, conducted medical evacuation
flights

Yes Scheduled weekly flights. 73 medical evacuation
flights conducted

32 very small aperture terminals (VSAT)
systems at 30 locations installed,
maintained and operated

24

25

VSAT terminals

Locations

34 telephone exchanges for 1,677 staff
and 200 military contingent users (one
exchange at each battalion and stand-
alone company location) installed,
maintained and operated

30

974

23

Telephone exchanges installed

Average military observers and civilian personnel

Military contingent users
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64 repeaters installed, maintained and
operated

37 Installation of remaining 27 VHF repeaters
pending construction of communications towers

15 microwave links installed, maintained
and operated within Abidjan, Bouaké and
Daloa

15

14 FM radio transmitter stations,
including satellite transmissions to allow
for simultaneous broadcasting throughout
the entire country, installed, maintained
and operated

7 Installation of remaining FM transmitters pending
the allocation of frequencies by the Government

United Nations communications support
up to company level to contingents under
communications dry lease within Sector
East

Yes Support to ex-ECOWAS units

70 rural links providing telephones to
military observers and civilian police
stations

10 Reduced  number of rural links attributable to co-
location of civilian police and military observers
with military contingents

Over 2,200 mobile radios (HF and VHF)
installed and maintained in the mission’s
vehicle fleet

475

460

VHF radios

HF radios

400 base stations radios (HF and VHF)
installed and maintained in all locations
within the country where UNOCI
personnel are deployed

67

67

VHF base station radios

HF base station radios

Fewer base station radios owing to delayed
deployment to some locations as well as the co-
location of military observers and civilian police

2,270 hand-held radios programmed and
maintained

1 843 Lower output owing to delayed deployment of
civilian staff and police personnel

130 satellite phones installed and
maintained including data access

9

49

Inmarsat telephones

Thuraya telephones

Installation of remaining satellite phones pending
deployment of remaining personnel, especially
substantive personnel to be assigned to areas not
covered by GSM system
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1,464 desktops, 65 servers, 545 laptops,
1,374 printers, 38 high-speed scanners
and 70 digital senders in 75 locations for
1,678 users installed and supported

1 070

35

352

626

11

46

36

Computers

Servers

Laptops

Printers

Scanners

Digital scanners

Locations

Lower output attributable to delayed recruitment of
personnel and evacuation of civilian personnel in
November 2004

Local Area network (LAN) and Wide
Area Network (WAN) for 1,128 users and
200 military observers, 350 civilian
police and military contingent users
(network connections per each battalion
and stand-alone company), including
database administration systems and
standard office applications, in 75
locations installed, maintained and
supported

589

169

210

140

47

Average civilian staff

Average military observers

Average civilian police

Average military personnel (network connections
per each battalion and stand-alone company),
including database administration systems and
standard office applications

Locations. Lower output owing to delayed
deployment to some locations

3 United Nations level-1 clinics in
Abidjan, Daloa and Bouaké established,
operated and maintained

1 Level-1 clinic in Abidjan

Establishment of level-1 facilities in Daloa and
Bouaké postponed owing to the November 2004
crisis and delayed deployment of personnel
(established in September-October 2005). During
the reporting period personnel deployed in the two
sector headquarters were supported by contingent-
owned level-2 facilities for immediate medical care

16 level-1 clinics located with
contingents deployed, maintained and
operated

16 16 contingent level-1 medical facilities (3 in
Abidjan, 4 in Sector East and 9 in Sector West)

2 level-2 hospitals deployed, maintained
and operated

Yes In Bouaké and Daloa

HIV voluntary confidential counselling
and testing facilities for all personnel

Yes At United Nations medical facilities in Abidjan and
in level-2 hospitals in the sectors

HIV sensitization programme for all
personnel, including peer education

Yes
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III. Resource performance

A. Financial resources
(Thousands of United States dollars. Budget year is from 1 July 2004 to 30 June 2005.)

 Variance

Apportionment Expenditure Amount Percentage

Category (1) (2) (3) = (1) - (2) (4) = (3) ÷ (1)

Military and police personnel
Military observers 8 909.4 8 629.6 279.8 3.1
Military contingents 139 548.3 134 575.5 4 972.8 3.6
Civilian police 12 801.1 9 568.1 3 233.0 25.3
Formed police units — — — —

Subtotal 161 258.8 152 773.2 8 485.6 5.3

Civilian personnel
International staff 37 621.0 37 158.6 462.4 1.2
National staff 7 630.1 5 026.3 2 603.8 34.1
United Nations Volunteers 5 466.4 3 605.8 1 860.6 34.0

Subtotal 50 717.5 45 790.7 4 926.8 9.7

Operational costs
General temporary assistance — — — —
Government-provided personnel 362.6 53.5 309.1 85.2
Civilian electoral observers — — — —
Consultants 224.0 99.4 124.6 55.6
Official travel 1 720.2 1 832.4 (112.2) (6.5)
Facilities and infrastructure 54 354.3 46 700.2 7 654.1 14.1
Ground transportation 27 782.6 22 442.8 5 339.8 19.2
Air transportation 30 683.7 22 599.4 8 084.3 26.3
Naval transportation — — — —
Communications 26 464.6 24 385.8 2 078.8 7.9
Information technology 7 378.2 6 872.8 505.4 6.8
Medical 3 885.7 3 277.6 608.1 15.6
Special equipment 2 750.9 2 368.3 382.6 13.9
Other supplies, services and equipment 10 089.7 6 918.1 3 171.6 31.4
Quick-impact projects 800.0 776.3 23.7 3.0

Subtotal 166 496.5 138 326.6 28 169.9 16.9

Gross requirements 378 472.8 336 890.5 41 582.3 11.0

Staff assessment income 6 343.2 4 906.3 1 436.9 22.7

Net requirements 372 129.6 331 984.2 40 145.4 10.8

Voluntary contributions in kind (budgeted) — — — —

Total requirements 378 472.8 336 890.5 41 582.3 11.0
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B. Other income and adjustments
(Thousands of United States dollars)

Category Amount

Interest income 1 757.2

Other/miscellaneous income 183.4

Voluntary contributions in cash —

Prior-period adjustments —

Savings on or cancellation of prior-period obligations 13 862.4

Total 15 803.0

C. Expenditure for contingent-owned equipment: major
equipment and self-sustainment
(Thousands of United States dollars)

Category Expenditure

Major equipment

Military contingents 21 839.3

Subtotal 21 839.3

Self-sustainment

Facilities and infrastructure

Catering (kitchen facilities) 1 737.2

Office equipment 1 460.6

Electrical 1 705.1

Minor engineering 976.5

Laundry and cleaning 1 381.6

Tentage 1 355.2

Accommodation 1 172.0

Miscellaneous general stores 2 889.2

Field defence stores 69.0

Communications

Communications 4 743.0

Medical

Medical services 2 706.0

Special equipment

Explosive ordnance disposal 466.3

Observation 1 767.1

Subtotal 22 428.8

Total 44 268.1
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Mission factors Percentage Effective date Last review date

A. Applicable to mission area

Extreme environmental condition factor 1.8 14 March 2004 —

Intensified operational condition factor 1.9 14 March 2004 —

Hostile action/forced abandonment factor 1.5 14 March 2004 —

B. Applicable to home country

Incremental transportation factor 0.25-3.75

D. Value of non-budgeted contributions
(Thousands of United States dollars)

Category Actual value

Status-of-forces agreementa 1 767.1

Voluntary contributions in kind (non-budgeted) —

Total 1 767.1

a Inclusive of land and buildings.

IV. Analysis of variances1

Variance

Military observers $279.8 3.1%

7. The unspent balance of $279,800 under this heading is attributable to the
delayed deployment of military observers (while the budgeted provisions reflected a
10 per cent delayed deployment factor, the actual vacancy rate for the reporting
period averaged 12.4 per cent).

Variance

Military contingents $4 972.8 3.6%

8. The variance of $4,972,800 under this heading is attributable primarily to
reduced actual requirements for the transportation of the engineering unit’s
equipment, as well as to non-deployment of eight military aircraft, lower travel cost
of formed personnel owing to the rotation of contingents from West African
countries jointly with UNMIL and the lower actual cost of rations. The savings were
offset in part by additional requirements for the reimbursement of troop contributors
for troop costs owing to the faster deployment of contingents (while budgeted
provisions reflected a 5 per cent delayed deployment factor, the actual vacancy rate
for the reporting period averaged 2.7 per cent); the payment of the food and
incidental portion of the mission subsistence allowance to force headquarters staff
officers for the entire reporting period, rather than for the planned 4-month period,

__________________
1 Resource variance amounts are expressed in thousands of United States dollars.
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as catering facilities for staff officers could not be established owing to lack of
suitable premises; and the unplanned payment of the food portion of mission
subsistence allowance to the personnel of gendarmerie units from March 2005.

Variance

Civilian police $3 233.0 25.3%

9. The unutilized balance of $3,233,000 under this heading is attributable to the
delayed deployment of civilian police personnel (while budgeted provisions
reflected a 10 per cent delayed deployment factor, the actual vacancy rate for the
reporting period averaged 33.1 per cent).

Variance

International staff $462.4 1.2%

10. The variance of $462,400 under this heading is attributable primarily to
delayed recruitment of international staff, which resulted in an actual average
vacancy rate of 24 per cent compared to the delayed recruitment factor of 20 per
cent applied to the budgeted provisions, offset in part by additional requirements
under common staff costs owing to the payment of evacuation allowances to staff
relocated during the November 2004 crisis and by the higher actual cost of
emplacement travel of personnel and the introduction of hazardous duty station
allowance mission-wide effective December 2004 through May 2005.

Variance

National staff $2 603.8 34.1%

11. The unspent balance of $2,603,800 under this heading is attributable primarily
to delayed recruitment of national staff, which resulted in an actual average vacancy
rate of 19.8 per cent compared to the delayed recruitment factor of 15 per cent
applied to the budgeted provisions, and to lower actual grade levels of national staff
(while provisions were based on the national staff salary scale for the G-5 level, 86
per cent of national staff were at G-4 and lower grade levels), offset in part by the
introduction of hazardous duty station allowance mission-wide effective December
2004 through May 2005.

Variance

United Nations Volunteers $1 860.6 34.0%

12. The unutilized balance of $1,860,600 under this heading is attributable to the
suspension of deployment of United Nations Volunteers to support elections
originally scheduled for October 2005 and subsequently cancelled owing to the lack
of progress in the political process, which resulted in an actual average vacancy rate
of 43 per cent compared to the delayed deployment factor of 20 per cent applied to
the budgeted provisions.
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Variance

Government-provided personnel $309.1 85.2%

13. The variance of $309,100 under this heading is attributable to the deployment
of four Government-seconded corrections officers in May 2005 owing to difficulties
in identifying contributing Governments, while provisions were based on the
deployment of eight officers during the entire reporting period.

Variance

Consultants $124.6 55.6%

14. The unspent balance of $124,600 under this heading is attributable to the
suspension of consultant services for national institutions of justice and the
cancellation of workshops in core journalistic techniques owing to the unstable
political situation in the country, particularly after the November 2004 crisis, as well
as to reduced requirements for consultant services for the conduct of training
programmes. Expenditure for the period was related to the engagement of
consultants in connection with the establishment of mechanisms for the monitoring
of hate media and to conduct an aircraft ground-handling safety course.

Variance

Official travel ($112.2) (6.5%)

15. The additional requirements of $112,200 under this heading are attributable
primarily to significantly increased requirements for travel of military and police
personnel and civilian staff between regional sectors and the mission headquarters,
offset in part by reduced requirements for training-related travel owing to the
delayed deployment of mission personnel.

Variance

Facilities and infrastructure $7 654.1 14.1%

16. The variance of $7,654,100 under this heading is attributable to reduced
requirements for refrigeration equipment since refrigeration containers were
supplied by the rations contractor; to delayed finalization of the systems contract for
fuel storage and distribution equipment; to the acquisition of fewer items of security
and safety equipment (X-ray baggage scanners, closed-circuit television systems
and security communications equipment) owing to delayed establishment of the
Operation’s integrated headquarters; to rental of fewer premises owing to the
delayed establishment of facilities following the November 2004 crisis; and to
significantly lower expenditure on utilities because of the delayed completion of the
memorandum of understanding between the Government of Côte d’Ivoire and the
Operation, which prevented the connection of mission facilities to the national
electricity system.

17. The savings were offset in part by additional requirements for prefabricated
facilities procurement action, which was completed at the end of the reporting
period, owing to the long procurement lead times, following the increase of the
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military and police strength of the Operation authorized by Security Council
resolution 1609 (2005); by increased expenditure for the alteration and renovation
of facilities provided by the host Government, most of which were in a dilapidated
state; and by the acquisition of additional generator electrical panels and transfer
switches and of a higher number of water tanks than budgeted in order to enhance
the Operation’s water storage capacity at various locations in the north of the
country.

Variance

Ground transportation $5 339.8 19.2%

18. The unutilized balance of $5,339,800 under this heading is attributable
primarily to the acquisition of fewer trucks since support to contingents deficient in
cargo transportation means was provided through arrangements with other
Governments, and to the purchase of fewer items of airfield support equipment
owing to the delayed deployment of air assets.

19. The savings were offset in part by additional requirements with respect to
vehicle repair and maintenance to achieve maximum vehicle fleet availability; by
the purchase of spare parts to support in-house maintenance of vehicles at level III
workshops established by the Operation in Abidjan and the two regional sector
headquarters; and by higher local liability insurance premiums.

Variance

Air transportation $8 084.3 26.3%

20. The variance of $8,084,300 under this heading is attributable primarily to
utilization of fewer flight hours than budgeted by the Operation’s helicopter fleet
(3,053 hours compared to 8,060 budgeted) owing to the non-deployment of the
military aviation unit comprising eight helicopters, which also contributed to
reduced consumption of aviation fuel during the reporting period. The savings were
offset in part by higher than budgeted fixed-wing aircraft guaranteed costs and by
the acquisition of additional air operation manuals, accident investigation kits,
including digital cameras, and other supplies.

Variance

Communications $2 078.8 7.9%

21. The unspent balance of $2,078,800 under this heading is attributable primarily
to reduced requirements with respect to commercial communications owing to the
delayed deployment of civilian personnel, lower transponder charges and the
cancellation of a project to establish an Internet back-up system at the United
Nations Logistics Base in Brindisi, as well as to reduced maintenance costs of new
equipment and delays in the finalization of the communications support contract for
the Operation.
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Variance

Information technology $505.4 6.8%

22. The variance of $505,400 under this heading is attributable primarily to delays
in the finalization of the information technology support contract; to reduced
requirements for licences, fees and software rental owing to the delayed deployment
of civilian personnel and the resulting fewer information technology users during
the period; and to reduced acquisition of the spare parts required to maintain new
equipment. The savings were offset in part by additional expenditure pertaining to
the acquisition of equipment, procurement action in respect of which was not
completed in the previous period owing to long procurement lead times.

Variance

Medical $608.1 15.6%

23. The unutilized balance of $608,100 under this heading is attributable primarily
to limited acquisition of medical equipment and supplies owing to delayed
deployment of the Operation’s civilian staff to the sectors and the resulting delay in
the establishment of level-1 medical facilities at the two regional sector
headquarters.

Variance

Special equipment $382.6 13.9%

24. The unspent balance of $382,600 under this heading is attributable to the
acquisition of fewer binoculars, hand-held night vision observation devices and
laser range finders than budgeted.

Variance

Other supplies, services and equipment $3 171.6 31.4%

25. The variance of $3,171,600 under this heading is attributable to reduced
requirements for the acquisition of shelving units, sea containers and fire
extinguishers owing to the delayed establishment of mission facilities as a result of
the November 2004 crisis; to the lower actual cost of military accoutrements
transferred from the United Nations Logistics Base and the reduced actual cost of
the transportation by air of United Nations-owned equipment from the Base; to the
non-utilization of provisions made for catering services since force headquarters
staff officers and gendarmerie personnel were paid the food and incidental portion
of the mission subsistence allowance; and to delays in establishing contracts for
skilled and unskilled labour. The savings were offset in part by the recording in the
Operations accounts of losses on currency exchange.
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V. Actions to be taken by the General Assembly

26. The actions to be taken by the General Assembly in connection with the
financing of UNOCI are:

(a) To decide that Member States shall waive their respective shares in
other income for the period ended 30 June 2005, amounting to $15,803,000, and
their respective shares in the amount of $10,041,700 from the unencumbered
balance of $41,582,300 for the period ended 30 June 2005, to be applied to
meeting the current and future after-service health insurance liabilities of the
United Nations;

(b) To decide on the treatment of the remaining unencumbered balance
of $31,540,600 for the period ended 30 June 2005.


